LEGISLATIVE BILL 512

Approved by the Governor April 27, 1977

Introduced by Appropriations Committee, Warner, 25, Chmn.; Savage, 10; Rumery, 42; Hasebroock, 18; S. Marsh, 29; Goodrich, 20; Cope, 36

AN ACT relating to the Nebraska Arts Council; to create a cash fund; to prescribe its name; and to provide for deposits and disbursements.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby created in the state treasury a special fund to be known as the Nebraska Arts Council Cash Fund. All sums of money received from fees from any conference, performance, or exhibition held by the council or by groups who have contracted with the council for such events shall be paid into the state treasury and the State Treasurer shall deposit the money in the Nebraska Arts Council Cash Fund. The State Treasurer shall disburse to the Nebraska Arts Council such amounts in the cash fund as are available and as shall be considered incident to the administration and sponsoring of any conference, performance, or exhibition by the Nebraska Arts Council or by groups who have contracted with the council for such events. All disbursements shall be made upon warrants drawn by the Director of Administrative Services.